
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

DNF 

No. 
42 
49 
98 

109 
70 
73 
21 
81 
23 
17 
52 
36 
33 
43 

149 
10 

Name 
Nathan Pope 
Rylan Hazelton 
Marc Hoover 
G amaliel Aguilar-G amez 
Wesley Mollno 
Tim Hunter 
Thomas Mak 
Simon Asselin 
Carl Young 
James Bishop 
Dale Shoemaker 
Tony Kiratsous 
Phillip Clarke 
Norm Benson 
Joe Schubert 
Michael Lowe 

Class 
STU 

STU 

STU 

T3 

STL 

STU 

T3 

T3 

STL 

STL 

STU 

T4 

T4 

T2 

STL 

T2 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
3 

Diff 

6.063 
44.611 
52.010 

1:23.279 
1:36.148 
1:48.675 
1:55.027 
2:00.890 
2:09.315 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

DNF 

Total Tm 
19:05.790 
19:11.853 
19:50.401 
19:57.800 
20:29.069 
20:41.938 
20:54.465 
21:00.817 
21:06.680 
21:15.105 
19:17.755 
20:02.734 
20:03.276 
20:15.922 
20:17.043 
5:53.994 

Best Tm 
1:52.396 
1:53.032 
1:54.297 
1:56.018 
1:59.255 
2:00.814 
2:00.874 
2:00.518 
2:01.815 
2:04.304 
2:06.177 
2:08.990 
2:08.366 
2:07.524 
2:07.694 
1:56.242 

Make/Model 
1997 Honda Prelude 
2008 Honda S2000 
2006 Mazda MX5 
2001 BMW 330i 
Mazda Spec MX5 
2011 Volvo C30 
1998 Porsche Boxster 
2001 BMW 330i 
2006 Honda Civic Si 
2000 Toyota Celica 
2007 Mazda MX5 
2013 Scion FR-S 
2013 Subaru BRZ 
2012 Ford Mustang GT 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2005 Ford Mustang GT350 

Hometown 
Campbell, CA 
Soquel, CA 
Shingle Springs, CA 
Renton, WA 
Glendora, CA 
Corona Del Mar, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Sammamish, WA 
Salinas, CA 
Clovis, CA 
Henderson, NV 
San Jose, CA 
Oceanside, CA 
Paso Robles, CA 
Monterey, CA 
Hayward, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
447559 
357162 
112715_1 
434079 
403801 
477011 
400620 
607605 
333636 
38832 
357876 
628106 
147817 
510588 
496988 
497261 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (1:52.396) for STU by Nathan Pope. 
New Track Record (1:56.018) for T3 by Gamaliel Aguilar-Gamez. 
New Track Record (1:56.242) for T2 by Michael Lowe. 

Printed: 1/15/2022 5:07:21 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

6.063 

Avg. Speed 

82.947 

Best Lap Tm 

1:52.396 

Best Speed 

84.558 

Best Lap by 

42 - Nathan Pope 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 1 Small Dot Closed Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (10 Laps) started at 13:52:33 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/15/2022 13:49 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

DNF 
15 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
42 
49 
98 
70 
21 
17 
73 
52 
36 

149 
33 
43 
23 

109 
81 

10 

Name 
Nathan Pope 
Rylan Hazelton 
Marc Hoover 
Wesley Mollno 
Thomas Mak 
James Bishop 
Tim Hunter 
Dale Shoemaker 
Tony Kiratsous 
Joe Schubert 
Phillip Clarke 
Norm Benson 
Carl Young 
G amaliel Aguilar-G amez 
Simon Asselin 

Michael Lowe 

Class 
STU 

STU 

STU 

STL 

T3 

STL 

STU 

STU 

T4 

STL 

T4 

T2 

STL 

T3 

T3 

T2 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 

4 
12 

Diff 

5.411 
45.294 

1:34.071 
1:34.331 
1:42.832 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
DNF 

1:36.248 

DNS 

Total Tm 
22:35.765 
22:41.176 
23:21.059 
24:09.836 
24:10.096 
24:18.597 
22:52.969 
23:11.054 
23:22.601 
24:00.587 
19:03.399 
24:39.953 
20:33.333 

7:46.870 
24:12.013 

Best Tm 
1:51.784 
1:52.362 
1:55.121 
1:59.690 
1:59.062 
1:59.968 
2:01.639 
2:04.754 
2:05.658 
2:07.158 
2:06.709 
2:05.266 
2:01.656 
1:55.376 
1:57.945 

Make/Model 
1997 Honda Prelude 
2008 Honda S2000 
2006 Mazda MX5 
Mazda Spec MX5 
1998 Porsche Boxster 
2000 Toyota Celica 
2011 Volvo C30 
2007 Mazda MX5 
2013 Scion FR-S 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2013 Subaru BRZ 
2012 Ford Mustang GT 
2006 Honda Civic Si 
2001 BMW 330i 
2001 BMW 330i 

2005 Ford Mustang GT350 

Hometown 
Campbell, CA 
Soquel, CA 
Shingle Springs, CA 
Glendora, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Clovis, CA 
Corona Del Mar, CA 
Henderson, NV 
San Jose, CA 
Monterey, CA 
Oceanside, CA 
Paso Robles, CA 
Salinas, CA 
Renton, WA 
Sammamish, WA 

Hayward, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
447559 
357162 
112715_1 
403801 
400620 
38832 
477011 
357876 
628106 
496988 
147817 
510588 
333636 
434079 
607605 

497261 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (1:55.376) for T3 by Gamaliel Aguilar-Gamez. 
New Track Record (1:51.784) for STU by Nathan Pope. 
Car #81 last in class for weight 

Printed: 1/18/2022 9:02:33 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

5.411 

Avg. Speed 

84.121 

Best Lap Tm 

1:51.784 

Best Speed 

85.021 

Best Lap by 

42 - Nathan Pope 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 1 Small Dot Closed Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (12 Laps) started at 12:37:24 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/16/2022 12:34 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
8 

23 
6 

99 
18 
87 

5 
27 
37 

3 
36 
21 
22 
65 
57 
06 

123 
35 
46 
12 
10 

51 
14 

Name 
Tim Day Jr 
Jim Devenport 
TJ Acker 
Caleb Shrader 
Tom Hope 
Troy Shooter 
James Hakewill 
Daniel Swanbeck 
Corey Condit 
Gray Fowler 
Johnnie Crean 
Peter West 
John MacIntyre 
Dave Tweedlie 
Nicholas Coe 
Terrance Carraher 
Andy Chan 
Greg Labadie 
John Fabijanic 
Paul Marino 
Richard Gray 

Dutch Schultz 
Mike Calka 

Class 
P2 

P1 

FE2 

FE2 

FC 

FC 

FC 

FC 

FE2 

FE2 

P1 

FC 

P2 

PX 

FC 

FX 

P2 

FA 

FC 

FE2 

ASR 

FC 

P2 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
8 
7 
7 
1 

Diff 

13.039 
28.465 
35.385 

1:15.299 
1:15.556 
1:17.271 
1:23.058 
1:37.278 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
2 Laps 
3 Laps 
3 Laps 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
18:29.131 
18:42.170 
18:57.596 
19:04.516 
19:44.430 
19:44.687 
19:46.402 
19:52.189 
20:06.409 
19:11.475 
19:25.115 
19:25.969 
19:27.787 
19:39.424 
19:39.425 
20:21.101 
19:07.340 
20:07.144 
18:55.921 
20:03.003 

3:08.907 

36.931 

Best Tm 
1:39.787 
1:38.808 
1:42.710 
1:45.140 
1:42.205 
1:41.365 
1:43.344 
1:44.092 
1:50.892 
1:53.694 
1:57.845 
1:51.879 
1:57.567 

1:50.825 
1:55.685 
2:09.564 
2:12.794 
2:03.543 
2:04.819 
3:05.549 

Make/Model 
2006 Stohr WF1 
2012 Elan DP02 
SCCA Ent FE2 
2007 SCCA Ent FE 
2008 RFR 
1999 Van Diemen RF99 
2003 Van Diemen  RF03 
2001 Van Diemen RF 01 
2007 SCCA Enterprise Mazda 
2003 SCCA Ent FE 
2017 Dauntless Stohr 
2005 Van Diemen RF05 
2016 Stohr WF-1 
2021 Revolution A-One 
2002 Van Diemen RF02 
1998 Mazda Formula 
Radical 
2013 Pro Formula Mazda 
Piper DF5 
2006 SCCA Ent FE2 
2016 Mazda Elan NP01 

2001 Van Diemen RF01 
2011 Rdical SR3 

Hometown 
Scottsdale, AZ 
Alamo, CA 
Saugus, CA 
Tigard, Ore 
Downey, CA 
Mission Viejo, CA 
Los Gatos, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Scottsdale, AZ 
Gilbert, AZ 
Kamuela, HI 
Malibu, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Riverside, CA 
Sylmar, CA 
Arroyo Grande, CA 
Harbor City, CA 
Redondo Beach, CA 
San Luis Obispo, CA 
Chatsworth, CA 
Moorpark, CA 

San Clemente, CA 
Winnetka, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
391495 
370871 
210471 
622464 
433767 
622367 
292799 
475264 
481137 
624031 
49 
166282 
528343 
405557 
492483 
466278 
270556 
552325 
459116 
139146_1 
320789 

383876 
548287 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  New Track Record (1:39.787) for P2 by Tim Day Jr. 

Printed: 1/15/2022 5:07:54 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

13.039 

Avg. Speed 

85.689 

Best Lap Tm 

1:38.808 

Best Speed 

96.187 

Best Lap by 

23 - Jim Devenport 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 2 Big Bore Open Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (30:00:00 Time) started at 14:20:55 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/15/2022 14:17 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
23 

8 
36 
22 

6 
65 
37 
18 
87 
51 
27 

3 
5 

21 
35 
14 
06 
57 
46 

123 
99 
12 

10 

Name 
Jim Devenport 
Tim Day Jr 
Johnnie Crean 
John MacIntyre 
TJ Acker 
Dave Tweedlie 
Corey Condit 
Tom Hope 
Troy Shooter 
Dutch Schultz 
Daniel Swanbeck 
Gray Fowler 
James Hakewill 
Peter West 
Greg Labadie 
Mike Calka 
Terrance Carraher 
Nicholas Coe 
John Fabijanic 
Andy Chan 
Caleb Shrader 
Paul Marino 

Richard Gray 

Class 
P1 

P2 

P1 

P2 

FE2 

PX 

FE2 

FC 

FC 

FC 

FC 

FE2 

FC 

FC 

FA 

P2 

FX 

FC 

FC 

P2 

FE2 

FE2 

ASR 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 

3 

Diff 

36.490 
40.203 

1:06.890 
1:09.540 
1:24.591 
1:31.702 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 
2 Laps 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

Total Tm 
21:15.726 
21:52.216 
21:55.929 
22:22.616 
22:25.266 
22:40.317 
22:47.428 
21:18.347 
21:18.355 
21:24.098 
21:26.981 
21:34.538 
21:38.351 
21:54.747 
22:15.502 
22:47.197 
21:15.928 
21:24.451 
21:31.407 
22:26.865 

7:30.339 
2:29.075 

Best Tm 
1:31.526 
1:35.182 
1:35.605 
1:37.430 
1:37.750 
1:39.628 
1:39.762 
1:38.662 
1:38.153 
1:38.597 
1:39.239 
1:42.387 
1:39.138 
1:41.231 
1:39.489 
1:47.693 
1:48.907 
1:42.700 
1:47.246 
1:57.689 
1:38.679 

Make/Model 
2012 Elan DP02 
2006 Stohr WF1 
2017 Dauntless Stohr 
2016 Stohr WF-1 
SCCA Ent FE2 
2021 Revolution A-One 
2007 SCCA Enterprise Mazda 
2008 RFR 
1999 Van Diemen RF99 
2001 Van Diemen RF01 
2001 Van Diemen RF 01 
2003 SCCA Ent FE 
2003 Van Diemen  RF03 
2005 Van Diemen RF05 
2013 Pro Formula Mazda 
2011 Rdical SR3 
1998 Mazda Formula 
2002 Van Diemen RF02 
Piper DF5 
Radical 
2007 SCCA Ent FE 
2006 SCCA Ent FE2 

2016 Mazda Elan NP01 

Hometown 
Alamo, CA 
Scottsdale, AZ 
Kamuela, HI 
San Jose, CA 
Saugus, CA 
Riverside, CA 
Scottsdale, AZ 
Downey, CA 
Mission Viejo, CA 
San Clemente, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Gilbert, AZ 
Los Gatos, CA 
Malibu, CA 
Redondo Beach, CA 
Winnetka, CA 
Arroyo Grande, CA 
Sylmar, CA 
San Luis Obispo, CA 
Harbor City, CA 
Tigard, Ore 
Chatsworth, CA 

Moorpark, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
370871 
391495 
49 
528343 
210471 
405557 
481137 
433767 
622367 
383876 
475264 
624031 
292799 
166282 
552325 
548287 
466278 
492483 
459116 
270556 
622464 
139146_1 

320789 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  
3  

New Track Record (1:39.628) for PX by Dave Tweedlie. 
New Track Record (1:31.526) for P1 by Jim Devenport. 
New Track Record (1:35.182) for P2 by Tim Day Jr. 
New Track Record (1:37.750) for FE2 by TJ Acker. 

Printed: 1/20/2022 2:59:28 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

36.490 

Avg. Speed 

89.399 

Best Lap Tm 

1:31.526 

Best Speed 

103.839 

Best Lap by 

23 - Jim Devenport 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 2 Big Bore Open Wheel 

Race Sundyl OFFICIAL 

Race (12 Laps) started at 13:51:03 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/16/2022 13:50 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider

Page 1/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
74 

9 
32 
28 
22 
77 
12 
08 
73 

8 
07 

114 
6 

131 
173 

16 
4 

91 
79 

19 
10 
31 

Name 
Ian Barberi 
Sean Whitwood 
Michael  Lewis 
Jean Meynet 
Oli Thordarson 
Michael Heintzman 
Joe Carr 
Tristan Littlehale 
Marc LaCorte 
Greg Nester 
Darren Griffith 
Kevin Missig 
Scott Graham 
Craig Walker 
Christopher Qualls 
Michael Thompson 
Ann Doherty 
Wayne Graham 
Tony D Colicchio 

Bob Blizzard 
Michael Lowe 
Lynne Griffiths 

Class 
T1 

GT2 

GT3 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT3 

GT3 

T1 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT3 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

AS 

AS 

GT2 

SP 

GT2 

SP 

AS 

AS 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
7 
3 

Diff 

24.378 
1:15.667 
1:22.440 
1:23.069 
1:24.225 
1:34.768 
1:39.989 
1:51.789 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
18:13.406 
18:37.784 
19:29.073 
19:35.846 
19:36.475 
19:37.631 
19:48.174 
19:53.395 
20:05.195 

18:22.300 
18:27.101 
18:29.539 
18:36.636 
18:59.525 
19:21.585 
19:57.164 
14:44.504 

5:22.678 

Best Tm 
1:46.402 
1:49.042 
1:50.648 
1:52.538 
1:52.071 
1:53.106 
1:56.433 
1:46.277 
1:53.901 

1:56.269 
1:56.938 
1:54.293 
1:58.017 
2:03.432 
2:04.483 
2:08.290 
1:58.153 
1:46.083 

Make/Model 
1995 BMW M3 
2002 Chevy CorvetteZ06 
1992 Mazda RX7 
2004 Chevy Corvette 
1998 Chevy Corvette  
1995 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata Mx-5 
2005 BMW M3 
2002 Chevy Corvette 
2001 Chevy Z06 
2002 Chevy Z06 
1997 Chevy Corvette 
Mazda RX-7 
2004 Chevy Corvette 
2006 Frd Mustang 
1987 Chevrolet Camaro 
2021 Porsche Club Sport GT 
1995 Mazda RX7 
1997 BMW M3 

Chevy Bryans Racing Chassis 
2005 Mustang GT350 
2012 Ford Mustang GT 

Hometown 
Pleasanton, CA 
Norco, CA 
Poway, CA 
Woodland Hills, CA 
Trabuco Canyon, CA  
San Jose, CA 
Petaluma, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Stev enson Ranch, C A  
Nipomo, CA 
Phoenix, AZ 
Los Angeles, CA 
Irvine, CA 
Napa, CA 
W Los Angelesl, CA 
Vacaville, CA 
B a inbridge  Is land , W a  
Santa Barbara, CA 
Campbell, CA 

Poway, CA 
Hayward, CA 
Menlo Park, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
315698 
527444 
113617 
392327 
375061 
426976 
498797 
420532 
506559 
611117 
355621 
484031 
389475 
635228 
36074 
327288 
651603 
290882 
410828 

500704 
49261 
39299 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  
3  

New Track Record (1:46.277) for T1 by Tristan Littlehale. 
New Track Record (1:46.083) for GT2 by Tony D Colicchio. 
New Track Record (1:50.648) for GT3 by Michael  Lewis. 
New Track Record (1:52.071) for Spec Corvette by Oli Thordarson. 

Printed: 1/22/2022 4:25:38 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

24.378 

Avg. Speed 

86.921 

Best Lap Tm 

1:46.083 

Best Speed 

89.590 

Best Lap by 

79 - Tony D Colicchio 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 3 Big Bore Closed Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL REVISED 

Race (10 Laps) started at 14:47:58 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/15/2022 14:45 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

DQ 

No. 
79 
74 
08 

9 
28 

8 
22 

6 
07 

4 
73 

173 
88 
16 
12 
32 
31 

114 
131 

73y 
77 
91 
10 
19 

Name 
Tony D Colicchio 
Ian Barberi 
Tristan Littlehale 
Sean Whitwood 
Jean Meynet 
Greg Nester 
Oli Thordarson 
Scott Graham 
Darren Griffith 
Ann Doherty 
Marc LaCorte 
Christopher Qualls 
Robert Kelley 
Michael Thompson 
Joe Carr 
Michael  Lewis 
Lynne Griffiths 
Kevin Missig 
Craig Walker 

Chris Qualls 
Michael Heintzman 
Wayne Graham 
Michael Lowe 
Bob Blizzard 

Class 
GT2 

T1 

T1 

GT2 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT3 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT2 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

AS 

GT2 

AS 

GT3 

GT3 

AS 

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

S p e c  C o r v e tte  

GT3 

GT3 

SP 

AS 

SP 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 

7 
7 
3 

8 

Diff 

1.502 
1.735 

40.479 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

5 Laps 
5 Laps 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

DQ 

Total Tm 
21:45.958 
21:47.460 
21:47.693 
22:26.437 
21:45.277 
21:53.139 
21:53.680 
21:57.291 
22:08.117 
22:09.209 
22:39.879 
22:47.855 
23:12.683 
23:22.644 
23:41.103 
13:14.255 
14:40.098 

6:22.889 
27.438 

14:08.876 

Best Tm 
1:45.009 
1:45.754 
1:46.284 
1:46.177 
1:51.580 

1:52.546 
1:56.730 
1:54.734 
1:55.461 
1:53.142 
1:59.454 
1:57.240 
2:02.833 
1:57.485 
1:48.980 
2:03.476 
1:55.762 

1:45.325 

Make 
1997 BMW M3 
1995 BMW M3 
2005 BMW M3 
2002 Chevy CorvetteZ06 
2004 Chevy Corvette 
2001 Chevy Z06 
1998 Chevy Corvette  
Mazda RX-7 
2002 Chevy Z06 
2021 Porsche Club Sport GT 
2002 Chevy Corvette 
2006 Frd Mustang 
2005 Dodge Viper 
1987 Chevrolet Camaro 
1999 Mazda Miata Mx-5 
1992 Mazda RX7 
2012 Ford Mustang GT 
1997 Chevy Corvette 
2004 Chevy Corvette 

2006 Ford Mustang 
1995 Mazda Miata 
1995 Mazda RX7 
2005 Mustang GT350 
Chevy Bryans Racing Chassis 

Hometown 
Campbell, CA 
Pleasanton, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Norco, CA 
Woodland Hills, CA 
Nipomo, CA 
Trabuco Canyon, CA  
Irvine, CA 
Phoenix, AZ 
B a inbridge  Is land , W a  
Stev enson Ranch, C A  
W Los Angelesl, CA 
H unt ington B ea ch, C A  
Vacaville, CA 
Petaluma, CA 
Poway, CA 
Menlo Park, CA 
Los Angeles, CA 
Napa, CA 

W. Los Angeles, CA 
San Jose, CA 
Santa Barbara, CA 
Hayward, CA 
Poway, CA 

Member # 
410828 
315698 
420532 
527444 
392327 
611117 
375061 
389475 
355621 
651603 
506559 
36074 
63994 
327288 
498797 
113617 
39299 
484031 
635228 

36074 
426976 
290882 
49261 
500704 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  
3  

New Track Record (1:48.980) for GT3 by Michael  Lewis. 
New Track Record (1:45.009) for GT2 by Tony D Colicchio. 
New Track Record (1:45.754) for T1 by Ian Barberi. 
New Track Record (1:51.580) for Spec Corvette by Jean Meynet. 

Printed: 7/14/2022 5:12:43 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

1.502 

Avg. Speed 

87.329 

Best Lap Tm 

1:45.009 

Best Speed 

90.507 

Best Lap by 

79 - Tony D Colicchio 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 3 Big Bore Closed Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL Correction 

Race (12 Laps) started at 14:23:58 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/16/2022 14:21 

 CAL CLUB REGION of the SCCA
CSCC CHAMPIONSHIP/TRACK EVENT

June 4-5, 2022
BUTTONWILLOW RACWAY PARK

Page 1/2 



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

DNF 

No. 
62 
99 
11 
23 

9 
15 

5 
2 

55 
27 
66 
64 
71 
61 
69 
16 
37 
14 
59 
49 

Name 
TJ Acker 
Caleb Shrader 
Mike Miserendino 
John Tipton 
Bryan Schubert 
Tom Miserendino 
Federico Mosconi 
Lee Douglas 
Jay Rosenthal 
Paul Goudy 
Brandon Lewis 
Noah Hambayi 
Douglas Stewart 
Trevor Acker 
Denny Fosdick 
Michael Moshay 
Don Palla 
Paul Marino 
Thomas Kopitnik 
Jack Willes 

Class 
SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

6 
6 
4 

Diff 

6.877 
15.971 
37.178 
37.843 
38.276 
38.732 
40.009 
52.606 

1:05.998 
1:06.074 
1:06.082 
1:14.572 
1:31.607 
1:39.182 
1:42.027 
1:42.492 

4 Laps 
4 Laps 

DNF 

Total Tm 
18:28.592 
18:35.469 
18:44.563 
19:05.770 
19:06.435 
19:06.868 
19:07.324 
19:08.601 
19:21.198 
19:34.590 
19:34.666 
19:34.674 
19:43.164 
20:00.199 
20:07.774 
20:10.619 
20:11.084 
11:29.314 
14:33.148 

7:44.808 

Best Tm 
1:48.874 
1:49.789 
1:50.054 
1:52.422 
1:51.816 
1:51.973 
1:51.842 
1:52.502 
1:53.887 
1:54.816 
1:54.869 
1:54.898 
1:55.709 
1:51.960 
1:55.218 
1:57.145 
1:57.033 
1:52.573 
2:09.919 
1:54.338 

Make/Model 
2000 SCCA Ent 
2017 SCA Ent SRF3 
2011 SCCA Ent 
2007 SRF 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
2016 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2010 SCCA Ent 
1991 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
2007 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1984 SCCA Ent 
1994 SCCA Ent 
1988 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2000 SCCA Ent 
2009 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1994 SCCA Enterprise 
2009 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2020 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2019 SCCA Ent 
1988 SCCA Ent SRF3 

Hometown 
Saugus, CA 
Tigard, OR 
Bakersfield, CA 
Lexington, KY 
H unt ington B ea ch, C A  
La Quinta. CA 
San Diego, CA 
Portland, OR 
Woodland Hills, CA 
Portland, OR 
San Francisco. CA 
Trabucco C any on, C A  
Porter Ranch. CA 
Santa Clarita, CA 
Riverside, CA 
Los Angeles, CA 
Bakersfield, CA 
Chatsworth, CA 
Casper, WY 
Palm Desert, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
210471 
622464 
312012 
364068 
527833 
131146 
442495 
370148 
507814 
386600 
436461 
514290 
191031 
644255 
137421 
495925 
236212_1 
139146_1 
54492 
131091 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
1  New Track Record (1:48.874) for SRF3 by TJ Acker. 

Printed: 1/15/2022 5:08:32 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

6.877 

Avg. Speed 

85.730 

Best Lap Tm 

1:48.874 

Best Speed 

87.294 

Best Lap by 

62 - TJ Acker 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 4  SRF/SRF3 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (10 Laps) started at 15:16:56 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/15/2022 15:13 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
62 
11 
99 
23 
14 

9 
49 

2 
5 

15 
64 
27 
37 
16 
69 
55 
61 
71 
66 

59 

Name 
TJ Acker 
Mike Miserendino 
Caleb Shrader 
John Tipton 
Paul Marino 
Bryan Schubert 
Jack Willes 
Lee Douglas 
Federico Mosconi 
Tom Miserendino 
Noah Hambayi 
Paul Goudy 
Don Palla 
Michael Moshay 
Denny Fosdick 
Jay Rosenthal 
Trevor Acker 
Douglas Stewart 
Brandon Lewis 

Thomas Kopitnik 

Class 
SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 

6 
1 
1 

Diff 

5.929 
6.308 

25.084 
27.419 
28.187 
35.873 
39.363 
39.563 
40.276 

1:05.249 
1:05.513 
1:30.357 
1:37.123 
1:47.611 

1 Lap 
6 Laps 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

Total Tm 
21:56.407 
22:02.336 
22:02.715 
22:21.491 
22:23.826 
22:24.594 
22:32.280 
22:35.770 
22:35.970 
22:36.683 
23:01.656 
23:01.920 
23:26.764 
23:33.530 
23:44.018 
23:46.643 
11:16.370 

2:02.568 
2:02.773 

Best Tm 
1:48.979 
1:49.336 
1:49.434 
1:51.120 
1:51.140 
1:50.558 
1:50.774 
1:51.401 
1:51.468 
1:51.517 
1:54.307 
1:53.748 
1:54.471 
1:55.699 
1:54.214 
1:52.677 
1:51.311 
2:01.114 
2:01.343 

Make/Model 
2000 SCCA Ent 
2011 SCCA Ent 
2017 SCA Ent SRF3 
2007 SRF 
2020 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
1988 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1991 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2010 SCCA Ent 
2016 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1994 SCCA Ent 
2007 SCCA Ent SRF3 
2009 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1994 SCCA Enterprise 
2009 SCCA Ent SRF3 
SCCA Ent SRF3 
2000 SCCA Ent 
1988 SCCA Ent SRF3 
1984 SCCA Ent 

2019 SCCA Ent 

Hometown 
Saugus, CA 
Bakersfield, CA 
Tigard, OR 
Lexington, KY 
Chatsworth, CA 
H unt ington B ea ch, C A  
Palm Desert, CA 
Portland, OR 
San Diego, CA 
La Quinta. CA 
Trabucco C any on, C A  
Portland, OR 
Bakersfield, CA 
Los Angeles, CA 
Riverside, CA 
Woodland Hills, CA 
Santa Clarita, CA 
Porter Ranch. CA 
San Francisco. CA 

Casper, WY 

M e m b e r_ ID  
210471 
312012 
622464 
364068 
139146_1 
527833 
131091 
370148 
442495 
131146 
514290 
386600 
236212_1 
495925 
137421 
507814 
644255 
191031 
436461 

54492 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 1/18/2022 9:03:48 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

5.929 

Avg. Speed 

86.636 

Best Lap Tm 

1:48.979 

Best Speed 

87.209 

Best Lap by 

62 - TJ Acker 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 4  SRF/SRF3 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (12 Laps) started at 15:12:45 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/16/2022 14:52 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

No. 
11 
99 
27 
54 

5 
48 

8 
35 
81 
74 

Name 
Denny Renfrow 
Steven Grafton 
Stewart Paterson 
Chuck Horn 
Eric Little 
Eric Poulsen 
Edward Erlandson 
Johnnie Crean 
Daniel Wise 
Mark Edwards 

Class 
FF 

FF 

FFTS 

FF 

FFTS 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FFTS 

FV 

Laps 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
8 

Diff 
0.008 

5.939 
12.794 
44.588 
45.648 
58.062 

1:49.525 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

Total Tm 
18:06.256 
18:06.248 
18:12.187 
18:19.042 
18:50.836 
18:51.896 
19:04.310 
19:55.773 
19:18.122 
20:11.158 

Best Tm 
1:52.013 
1:52.570 
1:48.534 
1:51.127 
1:55.329 
1:55.069 
1:57.193 
2:04.614 
2:14.771 
2:21.053 

Make/Model 
2014 Piper/Honda DL7 
1984 Swift-db1 
1991 Swift DB-6 
1993 Swift DB6 
1986 Swift DB-1 
2017 Piper DL7 
1993 Swift DB-6 
1990 Swift Db6 
1973 Crossle 25F 
1982 Glamdring 

Hometown 
Kelseyvile,CA 
Jamul, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 
Los Gatos, CA 
Placentia, CA 
Clovis, CA 
Burbank, CA 
Kamuela, Hi 
Benica, CA 
Los Angeles. CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
203432_1 
635695 
311666-0 
229541 
511202 
527187 
56470 
49 
336409_1 
63787_1 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 1/15/2022 5:08:48 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed 

78.744 

Best Lap Tm 

1:48.534 

Best Speed 

87.567 

Best Lap by 

27 - Stewart Paterson 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 5 Small Bore Open Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (9 Laps) started at 15:49:23 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/15/2022 15:46 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

No. 
27 
99 
11 

5 
48 

8 
35 
81 
54 
74 

Name 
Stewart Paterson 
Steven Grafton 
Denny Renfrow 
Eric Little 
Eric Poulsen 
Edward Erlandson 
Johnnie Crean 
Daniel Wise 
Chuck Horn 
Mark Edwards 

Class 
FFTS 

FF 

FF 

FFTS 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FFTS 

FF 

FV 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 

9 
8 

Diff 

5.062 
8.994 

19.826 
24.676 

1:30.505 
1:37.104 

1 Lap 
3 Laps 
4 Laps 

Total Tm 
21:32.017 
21:37.079 
21:41.011 
21:51.843 
21:56.693 
23:02.522 
23:09.121 
22:27.389 
16:41.172 
17:07.095 

Best Tm 
1:46.131 
1:46.648 
1:46.483 
1:47.814 
1:48.172 
1:51.153 
1:53.976 
2:00.066 
1:46.718 
2:06.612 

Make/Model 
1991 Swift DB-6 
1984 Swift-db1 
2014 Piper/Honda DL7 
1986 Swift DB-1 
2017 Piper DL7 
1993 Swift DB-6 
1990 Swift Db6 
1973 Crossle 25F 
1993 Swift DB6 
1982 Glamdring 

Hometown 
Fallbrook, CA 
Jamul, CA 
Kelseyvile,CA 
Placentia, CA 
Clovis, CA 
Burbank, CA 
Kamuela, Hi 
Benica, CA 
Los Gatos, CA 
Los Angeles. CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
311666-0 
635695 
203432_1 
511202 
527187 
56470 
49 
336409_1 
229541 
63787_1 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
1  
2  

New Track Record (1:46.131) for FFTS by Stewart Paterson. 
New Track Record (1:46.483) for FF by Denny Renfrow. 

Printed: 1/18/2022 9:04:08 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

5.062 

Avg. Speed 

88.271 

Best Lap Tm 

1:46.131 

Best Speed 

89.550 

Best Lap by 

27 - Stewart Paterson 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 5 Small Bore Open Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (12 Laps) started at 15:45:19 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/16/2022 15:28 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
121 

4 
12 
49 
02 
08 
67 
95 
21 
74 

2 
29 
23 
32 
98 
85 

66 

Name 
Brian Linn 
Glen McCready 
Joe Carr 
Paul Gassen 
Brandon Droese 
Dave Lemon 
Ethan Shippert 
Tim Linerud 
Thomas Lepper 
Carl Young 
Noel Hayward 
Garey Raymond 
Matt Snow 
Michael Lewis 
Gary Murph 
Seth Harris 

Ben Valentine 

Class 
GTL 

EP 

EP 

ITE 

EP 

EP 

FP 

GTL 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

GTL 

FP 

GTL 

GTL 

FP 

GTL 

HP 

Laps 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
6 
6 
3 

Diff 

0.185 
15.512 
50.555 
55.055 

1:08.439 
1:40.985 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
4 Laps 
4 Laps 

DNF 

DNS 

Total Tm 
19:20.317 
19:20.502 
19:35.829 
20:10.872 
20:15.372 
20:28.756 
21:01.302 
19:42.020 
20:09.677 
20:26.666 
20:27.487 
20:39.227 
20:41.540 
13:19.616 
13:55.316 

6:43.587 

Best Tm 
1:54.403 
1:54.425 
1:54.728 
1:58.239 
1:58.947 
1:59.775 
2:03.473 
2:07.999 
2:10.018 
2:12.732 
2:09.287 
2:13.290 
2:31.188 
2:06.158 
2:15.235 
2:12.155 

Make/Model 
2002 Nissan Sentra SE-R 
2006 Mazda MX-5 
1999 Mazda MX-5 
1998 Ford Mustang Cobra 
1987  Mazda RX7 
1985 Mazda RX7 
Mazda Miata 
1983 Volkswagen GTI 
2011 Mazda 2 
2011 Mazda Miata 2 
MG Midget 
1976 Porsche 914 
1977 Volkswagen Rabbit 
1992 Mazda RX7(GT3) 
1970 Opel GT 
1971 Datsun 510 

1976 MG Midget 

Hometown 
Hermosa Beach, CA 
Redwood City, CA 
Petaluma, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 
Goleta, CA 
Signal Hill, CA 
Petaluma, Ca 
Belmont, CA 
Benicia, CA 
Salinas, CA 
Vallejo, CA 
San Marcos, CA 
Hemet, CA 
Poway, CA 
Bellflower, CA 
Canoga Park, CA 

Fullerton, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
135242 
307039 
498797 
387638 
423870 
282516 
231135 
61387_2 
98815 
333636 
100884 
508241 
332909_1 
113617 
124025 
63046 

402434 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
2  
3  

New Track Record (1:54.403) for GTL by Brian Linn. 
New Track Record (1:54.425) for EP by Glen McCready. 

Printed: 1/18/2022 9:00:10 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

0.185 

Avg. Speed 

81.909 

Best Lap Tm 

1:54.403 

Best Speed 

83.075 

Best Lap by 

121 - Brian Linn 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 6 Small Bore Slicks Closed Wheel 

Race Saturday OFFICIAL 

Race (10 Laps) started at 16:17:46 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/15/2022 16:14 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
4 

121 
12 
08 
49 

2 
95 

74b 
21w 

85 
23 
98 
02 

66 
67 
32 
29 

Name 
Glen McCready 
Brian Linn 
Joe Carr 
Dave Lemon 
Paul Gassen 
Noel Hayward 
Tim Linerud 
Thomas Lepper 
Carl Young 
Seth Harris 
Matt Snow 
Gary Murph 
Brandon Droese 

Ben Valentine 
Ethan Shippert 
Michael Lewis 
Garey Raymond 

Class 
EP 

GTL 

EP 

EP 

ITE 

GTL 

GTL 

B-Spec 

B-Spec 

GTL 

GTL 

FP 

EP 

HP 

FP 

GTL 

FP 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
10 
10 

9 
7 

Diff 

0.405 
1:03.983 
1:32.512 
1:54.782 
2:07.560 

1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

2 Laps 
4 Laps 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Total Tm 
21:14.485 
21:14.890 
22:18.468 
22:46.997 
23:09.267 
23:22.045 
21:17.491 
22:00.864 
22:03.144 
22:14.749 
21:43.672 
16:47.882 

0.511 

Best Tm 
1:52.591 
1:53.684 
2:00.013 
2:00.793 
2:02.550 
2:05.786 
2:05.464 
2:08.541 
2:09.281 
2:08.153 
2:20.833 
2:20.595 

Make/Model 
2006 Mazda MX-5 
2002 Nissan Sentra SE-R 
1999 Mazda MX-5 
1985 Mazda RX7 
1998 Ford Mustang Cobra 
MG Midget 
1983 Volkswagen GTI 
2011 Mazda 
2011 Mazda 2 
1971 Datsun 510 
1977 Volkswagen Rabbit 
1970 Opel GT 
1987  Mazda RX7 

1976 MG Midget 
Mazda Miata 
1992 Mazda RX7(GT3) 
1976 Porsche 914 

Hometown 
Redwood City, CA 
Hermosa Beach, CA 
Petaluma, CA 
Signal Hill, CA 
Fallbrook, CA 
Vallejo, CA 
Belmont, CA 
Benicia, CA 
Salinas, CA 
Canoga Park, CA 
Hemet, CA 
Bellflower, CA 
Goleta, CA 

Fullerton, CA 
Petaluma, Ca 
Poway, CA 
San Marcos, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
307039 
135242 
498797 
282516 
387638 
100884 
61387_2 
98815 
333636 
63046 
332909_1 
124025 
423870 

402434 
231135 
113617 
508241 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  
2  

New Track Record (1:54.071) for EP by Glen McCready. 
New Track Record (2:08.541) for B-Spec by Thomas Lepper. 
New Track Record (1:53.684) for GTL by Brian Linn. 

Printed: 1/18/2022 9:04:21 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

0.405 

Avg. Speed 

82.028 

Best Lap Tm 

1:52.591 

Best Speed 

84.412 

Best Lap by 

4 - Glen McCready 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 6 Small Bore Slicks Closed Wheel 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (11 Laps) started at 16:13:00 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/16/2022 15:59 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

DNF 
DNF 

No. 
33 
35 

121 
116 

55 
7 

98 
93 
99 

9 
17 

149 
65 
30 

Name 
Clement Lee 
Evan Jacobs 
Austin Varco 
Ryan Gutile 
Robert Edmison 
Alan  Leukhardt IV 
David Varco 
Jorge Diaz 
Bill Nelson 
Fergus Fay 
Alan Leukhardt III 
Joe Schubert 
Wesley Mollono 
Mark Higinbotham 

Class 
SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SMT 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SMT 

Laps 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
3 
3 

Diff 

0.066 
0.384 
3.732 
4.471 
5.152 

34.194 
35.515 
38.673 

1:05.637 
1:10.911 
1:22.536 

DNF 
DNF 

Total Tm 
18:19.273 
18:19.339 
18:19.657 
18:23.005 
18:23.744 
18:24.425 
18:53.467 
18:54.788 
18:57.946 
19:24.910 
19:30.184 
19:41.809 

6:17.877 
6:20.583 

Best Tm 
2:00.375 
2:00.410 
1:59.775 
2:00.834 
2:01.009 
2:00.939 
2:02.652 
2:04.166 
2:03.813 
2:04.839 
2:05.574 
2:08.373 
2:04.910 
2:03.912 

Make/Model 
1999  Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
 Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1993 Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
San Diego, Ca 
Encino, CA 
Bonita, CA 
Madera, CA 
R a n c h o  P a l o s  V e r d e s , C A  
Corona, CA 
Bonita, C 
Chandler, AZ 
Walnut, Ca 
Boulder City, NV 
Corona, CA 
Monterey, CA 
Glendora, CA 
Federal Way, WA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
316101 
549144 
636459 
513091 
363776 
302520_4 
227164 
109617 
320039 
546455 
302520_1 
496988 
403801 
607380 

 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0  
1  

New Track Record (2:03.912) for SMT by Mark Higinbotham. 
New Track Record (1:59.775) for SM by Austin Varco. 

Printed: 1/16/2022 6:45:25 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

0.066 

Avg. Speed 

77.811 

Best Lap Tm 

1:59.775 

Best Speed 

79.349 

Best Lap by 

121 - Austin Varco 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 7 SM/SSM/SMT 

Race Saturday OFFICAL 

Race (9 Laps) started at 16:46:00 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/15/2022 16:25 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

Not classified 
DNS 

No. 
33 
98 

121 
55 

116 
93 

7 
17 
30 

9 
149 

35 
99 

65 

Name 
Clement Lee 
David Varco 
Austin Varco 
Robert Edmison 
Ryan Gutile 
Jorge Diaz 
Alan  Leukhardt IV 
Alan Leukhardt III 
Mark Higinbotham 
Fergus Fay 
Joe Schubert 
Evan Jacobs 
Bill Nelson 

Wesley Mollono 

Class 
SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SMT 

SMT 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Laps 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 

6 
5 

Diff 

1.673 
2.543 
3.267 
6.620 

30.445 
31.339 
40.743 
51.545 
52.507 

1:11.572 
5 Laps 
6 Laps 

DNS 

Total Tm 
22:22.880 
22:24.553 
22:25.423 
22:26.147 
22:29.500 
22:53.325 
22:54.219 
23:03.623 
23:14.425 
23:15.387 
23:34.452 
12:09.087 
10:29.359 

Best Tm 
2:00.832 
2:00.872 
2:00.807 
2:01.252 
2:01.369 
2:03.162 
2:03.066 
2:04.259 
2:04.467 
2:04.889 
2:06.513 
2:00.678 
2:04.342 

Make/Model 
1999  Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
2001 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1993 Mazda Miata 
1991 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 
1990 Mazda Miata 
1999 Mazda Miata 

1999 Mazda Miata 

Hometown 
San Diego, Ca 
Bonita, C 
Bonita, CA 
R a n c h o  P a l o s  V e r d e s , C A  
Madera, CA 
Chandler, AZ 
Corona, CA 
Corona, CA 
Federal Way, WA 
Boulder City, NV 
Monterey, CA 
Encino, CA 
Walnut, Ca 

Glendora, CA 

M e m b e r_ ID  
316101 
227164 
636459 
363776 
513091 
109617 
302520_4 
302520_1 
607380 
546455 
496988 
549144 
320039 

403801 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 1/18/2022 9:04:37 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Ellen Lowery 

Chief Steward: Maggie Clark 

Chairman SOM: Joseph Hobbs 

Sanction #22-M-67155 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  California Sports Car Club 

Margin of Victory 

1.673 

Avg. Speed 

77.851 

Best Lap Tm 

2:00.678 

Best Speed 

78.755 

Best Lap by 

35 - Evan Jacobs 

 

US Major Tour 

Group 7 SM/SSM/SMT 

Race Sunday OFFICIAL 

Race (11 Laps) started at 16:41:15 

Buttonwillow Raceway 14CW 2.640 miles 

1/16/2022 16:30 

 US MAJORS TOUR
Andy Portfield Memorial celebrating

Victor Hertfeider
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